C. ID: 10

04-19-1999



**)VER SHEET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMD No. 0651 0011 (ovn. 4/04)	71623	NLY	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Lacin	i IUZU to and fractituino.	record the attache	ed original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying part(ies):	0	2. Name and address of	of receiving party(ies)
The Thermos Company	-98	Name: W.C. Bradle	y Co.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State (Delaware) ☐ Other:		Street Address: 20 Cc	0 Brookstone Centre Parkway olumbus, Georgia 31904
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Y	/es [ ] No	☐ Individual(s) Cit☐ Association☐ General Partners☐ Limited Partners☐ Corporation-Stat☐Other -	ship ship
		designation is attached	☐ YES ☐ NO
		(Designations must be Additional name(s) &	e a separate document from assignment) address(es) attached?   Yes   No
3. Nature of conveyance: 22			
□ Assignment     □ Merger     □ Security Agreement     □ Other:	~		
Execution Date: January 31, 1997			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark application No.(s)	B. Trademark	Registration No.(s)	
74/419,689		2,009,015 1,751,860 1,746,376 1,728,564	
A	dditional numbers at	tached? [] Yes [X] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of app	plications/registrations involved: 5
James W. Kayden Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley, L.L.P. 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1500 Atlanta, Georgia 30339			
		7. Total fee (37 CFR: ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be	3.41) \$ e charged to deposit account
		overpayment to our denumber: 80301-9180	Number: Charge any fee deficiency or credit eposit account no. 20-0778. Please use our docket when applying charges. y of this page if paying by Deposit Account)
	DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE	1400
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.  James W. Kayden, Registration No. 31,532  Docket No.: 80301-9180  Total number of		Sept., 1998 ver sheet, attachments, an	·

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE THERMOS COMPANY (hereinafter, "Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, with a place of business located at 300 North Martingale Road, Schaumburg, Illinois 60173 owns, used and is using the patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to, collectively, as the "Patents and Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, W.C. BRADLEY CO. (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Georgia, with a place of business located at 200 Brookstone Centre Parkway, Columbus Georgia 31904 is desirous of acquiring the Patents and Trademarks and any and all registrations and applications therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee (i) all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks, and any and all other registrations and applications relating thereto, (ii) the good will of the business symbolized by and associated with the Patents and Trademarks, and (iii) the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements of said Patents and Trademarks.

Executed as of the 31st day of January, 1997.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

THE THERMOS COMPANY

Name: Douglas K. Blair

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	: SS.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)

On this 31st day of January, 1997, before me appeared Douglas K. Blair, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of THE THERMOS COMPANY, the identified corporation, with authority to do so.

Notary Public

BENNET STEINBERG
A Notary Public of New York
No 02ST5048838
Qualified in New York
Commission Expires 09/05/97

-2-

## SCHEDULE A

# Schedule of U.S. Trademarks Assigned to W.C. Bradley Company

Ser./Reg. Nos.	<u>Mark</u>	Goods
2,009,015	QUANTUM	Barbeque Grills
74-419,689	VIP	Gas Barbeque Grills for Outdoor Use Only
1,751,860	LIMITED	Barbeque Grills
1,746,376	THE MINUTE GRILL LIMITED	Barbeque Grills
1,728,564	THE MINUTE GRILL	Barbeque Grills

## NY27/FERGM/74085.21

TRADEMARK REEL: 1842 FRAME: 0407 / Patent No.: **D-282,619** 

Record Patent

Owner: The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued: 02/18/86

Title: Barbeque Grill

### SCHEDULE A (Cont'd)

## Schedule of U.S. Patents Assigned to W.C. Bradley Company

Patent No.:

5,582,094

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co.

Issued:

12/10/96

Title:

Barbeque Grill

Patent No.:

5,277,106

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co.

Issued:

01/11/94

Title:

Easily Assembled Barbeque Grill with Heat Distribution Plate

Patent No.:

5,090,398

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

02/25/92

Title:

Easily Assembled Barbeque Grill with Detachable Accessory Shelf and Side

Burner

## NY27/FERGM/74085.21

TRADEMARK REEL: 1842 FRAME: 0409 Patent No.:

5,076,257

**Record Patent** 

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

12/31/91

Title:

Easily Assembled Barbeque Grill with Pop-In Front Panel and Detachable

Condiment Rack

Patent No.:

5,076,256

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

12/31/91

Title:

Easily Assembled Barbeque Grill with Detachable Accessory Shelf and

Snap-In Wheels

Patent No.:

5,003,960

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

04/02/91

Title:

**Electronic Grill Control** 

Patent No.:

4,924,846

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

05/15/90

Title:

Decorator Barbeque Grill with Fabric Panel Assembly

TRADEMARK REEL: 1842 FRAME: 0410 Patent No.:

4,747,391

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

05/31/88

Title:

Insect Guard for a Gas Appliance

Patent No.:

D-361,466

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

08/22/95

Title:

Barbeque Grill

Patent No.:

D-358,059

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

05/09/95

Title:

Barbeque Grill Having Stabilizers

Patent No.:

D-339,714

Record Patent

Owner:

The Thermos Co. Inc.

Issued:

09/28/93

Title:

Barbeque Grill Top

## NY27/FERGM/74085.21

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/05/1998 REEL: 1842 FRAME: 0411